Stalemate

The War of Attrition and
Great Power Diplomacy
in the Middle East,
1967-1970

David A. Korn

Westview Press
BOULDER « SAN FRANCISCO  OXFORD



Contents

List of Ilustrations ix
Preface and Acknowledgments xi
Introduction 1
1 By Other Means 9
2 The United Nations at Center Stage 31
3 Between Cairo and Washington
and Cairo and Moscow 47
4 General Rabin Goes to Washington 59
5 Nasser Goes to War Again 75
6 To Hold the Canal Line 95
7 Political Wars 121
8 The Powers 143
9 Escalation 165
10  Soviet Intervention 189
11  Behind the Lines 205
12 An Electronic Summer 225

13 To Stop Shooting and to Start Talking 235

vii



viii Contents

14 Cease-fire and Breakdown

Epilogue

Appendix A: United Nations Security Council Resolution 242

Appendix B: Resolutions of the Arab Summit in Khartoum

Appendix C: Letter from U.S. Secretary of State
William P. Rogers to Egyptian Foreign Minister
Mahmoud Riad

Appendix D: Letter from Ambassador Yitzhak Rabin to
Secretary of State William P. Rogers

Appendix E: Cease-fire Agreement

Notes

Note on Sources

Bibliography

About the Book and Author

Index

259
273

279
281

283

285
287
288
310
312
316
317



[Mlustrations

Maps

Egypt, Israel, and neighboring states xiii
Bar Lev line 112
Photos

Israeli soldiers looking across the Suez Canal 97
Israeli fort south of Suez 102
Haim Bar Lev and Golda Meir visiting troops 103
Israeli bunker fortified with rocks 106
Gamal Abdel Nasser and his generals 107
Israeli soldiers inside a Bar Lev line bunker 113
Moshe Dayan and Haim Bar Lev 127
Joseph Sisco in Jerusalem with Abba Eban 146
Soviet surface-to-air missile site in Egypt 226
Soviet soldiers in Egyptian uniform 229
Joseph Sisco meeting with Gamal Abdel Nasser 239

ix



