Stalemate

The War of Attrition and Great Power Diplomacy in the Middle East, 1967–1970

David A. Korn

Westview Press
BOULDER • SAN FRANCISCO • OXFORD

Contents

ace and Acknowledgments	xi
Introduction	1
By Other Means	9
The United Nations at Center Stage	31
Between Cairo and Washington and Cairo and Moscow	47
General Rabin Goes to Washington	59
Nasser Goes to War Again	7 5
To Hold the Canal Line	95
Political Wars	121
The Powers	143
Escalation	165
Soviet Intervention	189
Behind the Lines	205
An Electronic Summer	225
To Stop Shooting and to Start Talking	235
	Introduction By Other Means The United Nations at Center Stage Between Cairo and Washington and Cairo and Moscow General Rabin Goes to Washington Nasser Goes to War Again To Hold the Canal Line Political Wars The Powers Escalation Soviet Intervention Behind the Lines An Electronic Summer

וווט	Contents

14	Cease-fire and Breakdown	259
	Epilogue	273
Арр	pendix A: United Nations Security Council Resolution 242	279
App	pendix B: Resolutions of the Arab Summit in Khartoum	281
App	pendix C: Letter from U.S. Secretary of State	
И	Villiam P. Rogers to Egyptian Foreign Minister	
λ	Iahmoud Riad	283
App	pendix D: Letter from Ambassador Yitzhak Rabin to	
S	ecretary of State William P. Rogers	285
App	pendix E: Cease-fire Agreement	287
Not	es	288
Not	e on Sources	310
Bibl	liography	312
Abo	out the Book and Author	316
Ind	ex	317

.

Illustrations

Maps	
Egypt, Israel, and neighboring states	xiii
Bar Lev line	112
Photos Israeli soldiers looking across the Suez Canal	97
•	
Israeli fort south of Suez	102
Haim Bar Lev and Golda Meir visiting troops	103
Israeli bunker fortified with rocks	106
Gamal Abdel Nasser and his generals	107
Israeli soldiers inside a Bar Lev line bunker	113
Moshe Dayan and Haim Bar Lev	127
Joseph Sisco in Jerusalem with Abba Eban	146
Soviet surface-to-air missile site in Egypt	226
Soviet soldiers in Egyptian uniform	229
Joseph Sisco meeting with Gamal Abdel Nasser	239